
SLAC Meeting – November 20, 2018 

Welcome 

Updates from co-chairs 

Shelley 

 Not much to report. Still needs to look into the school supply vending machines, partnering to 

provide free pads and tampons in bathrooms, and getting compost bins in the library. 

 Head of Access Services will be invited to one of our meetings in Winter Term to talk about the 

recreational reading collection and Reserves. 

Ryan 

 Also not much to report. Continuing to open dialogue with the Discovery Centre about making 

the gaming lab more accessible to students. 

 Feedback for students with disabilities is still being looked into, as well as feedback overall. 

 

Library space 

Gilles Monast, Manager of Library Administrative Services, attended to take part in the committee’s 

discussion of library space. He had already read the notes from our last meeting with our reactions to 

the furniture styles and layouts proposed for upcoming renovations. 

 He is asking the supplier to redo the plans, removing the large tables on the 5th floor because of 

their likelihood to increase conversation on a silent floor. 

 The plan for the renovation is to add 600 seats to the library. If we opt for larger furniture, we 

might not get all 600 seats in the renovated spaces, but some seating could be added to existing 

study areas. 

 We will be starting with the 5th floor and can tweak layout and furniture there to help inform 

decisions for the 3rd floor, since it’s also a silent floor. The 4th floor will likely look quite different. 

 We will also add six new universal washrooms, since we’ll be increasing occupancy. These will be 

near Stairwell B, two on each of the 3rd, 4th, and 5th floors. 

 Question about lighting. Response: Likely to be similar to the existing lighting in the renovated 

areas of floors 4 and 5. However, lighting has changed in the 5 years since that renovation so 

there will likely be improvements. 

 Question: Are there other buildings on campus getting study space? There seems to be space in 

the Health Sciences Building and it’s too bad that the library has to be the only building 

providing study space when we have to move books out to do so. Response: Gilles doesn’t know 

what the plans are for other buildings. 

 Question: What’s happening with the back of the basement and all the old furniture being 

stored there? Response: About 90% of that old furniture has now been removed and now that 

space has seating. Gilles is pushing to have it cleaned. 

 Suggestion from a previous meeting to have different kinds of lighting in different areas because 

the overhead lights can get harsh and tiring on the eyes. Response: the lighting near the 



windows already dims when the outside light is brighter. There may be other solutions we can 

look at as well. 

 Question about adding braille to signage. Response: most of our signage is overhead but we can 

look at adding braille to door signage. There is a standard for signage on campus that we have to 

follow, but the words on the signs is up to us. 

 Question about dark paint colour on walls the main floor; can be uninspiring. Suggestion to use 

lighter/brighter colours. Response: we usually don’t have a say with paint colours during 

renovations as the architects and interior designers have their own palettes, but we can change 

them after the fact if we like. 

 Suggestion to add a meditation room, like there is in the UC, for stress-relief. Response: 

something like that is being looked at for the Discovery Centre on the 4th floor. 

 Comment that chairs on silent floors should not make noise when people move them (short 

discussion on whether chairs should have castors or not) 

 Comment that circular desks work best for collaborative work (so for the 4th floor) 

 Suggestion to have instructions on how to book group study rooms in the rooms themselves 

(sometimes people go in them even though they haven’t booked the room) 

 Question: what will happen to the carrels beside the walls after the renovation? Response: 

many of them won’t be affected. The ones that are would be replaced with similar seating. 

Gilles sees that these are highly used study spaces when he walks around the library, and so 

doesn’t intend to get rid of them. 

 Question about power outlets for carrels. Response: extra outlets will be added for the carrels 

on the 3rd floor along the glass wall over the reading room. The work will be done this year. Also, 

most of the new furniture will be powered. 

 Question about adding more charging stations like the one on the main floor. Response: there 

will definitely be another added on the main floor as we’ve seen how popular it is. There may be 

another added as well, but question is where? Most seating has access to power already – do 

people need a separate charging station if they have access to outlets at their desk? 

 Question about enforcing no smoking in front of the library. Response: this is a problem with all 

buildings across campus. Safety is aware, but it’s difficult to enforce. 

 Question about cold temperatures in group study rooms on the 5th floor. Response: we received 

a complaint about that and passed it on to the campus Facilities group. We do not control the 

temperature in the library ourselves; it’s all controlled centrally. 

 Question: will more group study rooms will be added in the renovation. Response: no. 

 Question: any way to have furniture that prevents thefts? (realizes this might not exist) 

Response: we may get more lockers in the library, but these are for grad students only. 

 Question: will we get more self-check machines on other floors of the library? Response: no plan 

to do this, particularly since the current machines are not working consistently. Two committee 

members mentioned the machines never work for them, so we definitely shouldn’t get more of 

the same kind. The library is looking at what we can do to make the current ones work better. 

 Question: are we going to get nap pods in the library? Response: this was a request a couple of 

years ago and the compromise was to get what we call the “gumby chairs” currently on the 5th 

floor overlooking the farm. We don’t plan to get nap pods. 

 Question from Gilles to the group: how big a priority are tables that are height-adjustable? 

Responses: It’s good to have furniture to accommodate people of different heights and weights. 



Also, after sitting in class all day, it’s nice to have a choice to stand and work or at least alter 

your posture. Suggestion to have low tables on the 4th floor near the sofas; more comfortable 

than working on your lap. 

 Question from Ryan: are we looking at getting accessible furniture? Response: not at the 

moment, but it’s something we can do. Gilles will reach out to the Coordinator of Library 

Services for Students with Disabilities. 

 Question from Gilles to the group: do you prefer tables at regular height or at bar stool height? 

Response (seemed to be unanimous): regular height. 

 

Revisiting stress relief / energizing activities in the library 

Mike Reynolds, Library Communications Officer had looked at all of the ideas and grouped them into 

what was possible for the upcoming exam season, what we could do next term, and what would likely 

have to wait a year. Shelley led an activity for the group to prioritize the ideas from our last meeting. We 

will reach out to the rest of the committee so they can have input and then let everyone know what the 

plans are for these activities. 

 

Improving how the library gets feedback from students 

Ryan led the discussion. 

 Preference for a physical location as it was thought that students would take it more seriously 

(online forms can lead to toxic comments, particularly when they’re anonymous) 

o This should be in a high-traffic area; it has to be easy for students to participate. 

o Should also be very quick and short 

 Important to have a “You Spoke, We Heard” communication back to students so they feel 

validated in having provided suggestions 

 Important to advertise that the library wants feedback; students may not realize they can have 

input 

 Question from Maureen: How many of you knew we already have an online form? (no one) How 

could we do it better? Response: If I had feedback, I could find it on the website; I didn’t know it 

was there because I didn’t have anything to say so didn’t look for it. 

o Follow-up: But what about positive feedback? Aren’t you more likely to look for an 

outlet if you have a complaint? What if you have something positive to say? 

 Feedback link on website doesn’t stand out 

 If the library wants feedback, we should ask for it. 

o Use social media and posters to promote that we want feedback 

o Poster in high traffic area asking “How was your experience today?” 

 People want to give feedback, but it’s not always top-of-mind. We have to ask and make it easy 

to respond. 

 Question from Shelley: For the feedback from SLAC, we’ve kept the information in our meeting 

notes. Should we make it clearer what SLAC’s input has been and the impact it has had? 



o Yes, it should be made clearer. But keep it at a higher level; can get at the nitty-gritty by 

going into the meeting notes 

o No, this is a lot more work for co-chairs and likely no one will read it anyway. 

o Suggestion to email out to all students with high level points 

o Suggestion for a poster in the library with high level points  

 

Wrap-up 

 Meeting notes sent out for approval by November 28  

 Group decided that Winter Term meetings in late January and early March sounded good 
o Exact timing will partly depend on when guests can join us 
o We’ll send out a Doodle poll with possible dates/times as soon as we can (though it 

might be January) 
 

End of meeting 

 

 


